

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NIDAL KHALID NASRALLAH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HELEN L. PARSONAGE

*Elliot Morgan Parsonage  
PLLC*

*426 Old Salem Road*

*Winston-Salem, NC 27101*

*(336) 724-2828*

PAUL W. HUGHES

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*phughes@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinion and Decisions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory, Treaty, and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Statutory background.....	4
B. Factual background.....	7
C. Proceedings below.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
A. The lower courts are intractably divided over the question presented. ....	14
B. This is an attractive vehicle to resolve a vitally important question.....	17
C. The decision below is wrong.....	19
Conclusion .....	24
Appendix A—Eleventh Circuit opinion.....	1a
Appendix B—BIA decision.....	12a
Appendix C—Immigration judge decision.....	22a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bitsin v. Holder</i> , 719 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Cole v. United States Attorney Gen.</i> , 712 F.3d 517 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	22
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	20
<i>Edu v. Holder</i> , 624 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 16
<i>Eneh v. Holder</i> , 601 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Escudero-Arciniega v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Gourdet v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	22
<i>Issaq v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Lemus-Galvan v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16, 23
<i>Lenjinac v. Holder</i> , 780 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Lovan v. Holder</i> , 574 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17

**Cases—continued**

<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	19
<i>Maldonado v. Lynch</i> , 786 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	5, 20
<i>Morris v. Sessions</i> , 891 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Ortiz-Franco v. Holder</i> , 782 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Pieschacon-Villegas v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 671 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Teneng v. Holder</i> , 602 F. App'x 340 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Tran v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Turkson v. Holder</i> , 667 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Vinh Tan Nguyen v. Holder</i> , 763 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Wanjiru v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6, 15, 17, 21

**Statutes and Regulations**

8 C.F.R.	
§ 208.17(a) .....	2
§ 1208.16(c)(2) .....	6, 24
§ 1208.16(c)(3) .....	6, 24
§ 1208.16(c)(4) .....	6
§ 1208.16(d)(2).....	6
§ 1208.17(a) .....	6

**Statutes and Regulations—continued**

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1229b(a) .....	5
§ 1231.....	4
§ 1252(a)(1).....	7
§ 1252(a)(2)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(a)(2)(D).....	7
§ 1252(a)(4).....	22, 23
§ 1252(a)(5).....	22
§ 1252(b)(4).....	7
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 .....	<i>passim</i>
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 .....	22
<i>Regulations Concerning the Convention Against Torture</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999).....	5, 6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Pun- ishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	2, 4
<i>Fact Sheet: Asylum and Withholding of Removal Relief, Convention Against Torture Protec- tions</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigration Review (Jan. 15, 2009).....	6
Maria Sacchetti & Carolyn Van Houten, <i>Death Is Waiting for Him</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 6, 2018) .....	3
